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j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc

TRANSMITTAL October 16, 2001

G-R #385127

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Mr. Thomas Bauhs

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM: Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-1026

Gettler-Ryan Inc. 3701 Broadway

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J QOakland, California

Dublin, California 94568
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 5, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Second Semi-Annual - Event of September 4, 2001

COMMENTS:

This report 1s being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to Octeber 29, 2001, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

ce:  MisySusanHiEs Alimeds County Healily Ciire Services, Dept. OF BV OnTeHtaT FeaTth. 1131 Firtor B Rakmay

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 04502-6577
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. W. Bruce Bercovich, Kay & Merkel, 100 The Embarcadero, 3™ Floor, San Francisco, CA 94105

Enclosures

rans/9-1026-TB

6747 Sierra Gourt, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555




'7/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 5, 2001
G-R Job #385127

RE: Second Semi-Annual Event of September 4, 2001
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the atlached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,
(_/%MW M
- 'EE =.
Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Douglay 1. \,‘_
Senior Qgologist, R.G. No, 6882
Figure 1: Potentiometric Map ot
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytlcal Results
Table 2: Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness/Removal Data
Table 3: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Repotts

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-75656
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Table 1 & *
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

- : SPH

WELLID/  TOC*  GWE  DIW SPHT ~ REMOVED  TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE R R ) ) (ft.) (gallons} (ppb) __(ppb) (pph) (pph) (pph) ippb).
A

05/09/39 75.28 61.36 13.92 - - 11,000 260 <20 04 230 -
08/09/39 75.28 59.66 15.62 - - 12,000 370 <15 100 240 -
11/09/89 75.28 59.33 15.95 - - 16,000 690 10 180 350 -
02/08/90 75.28 60.55 14.73 - - 14,000 600 7.0 120 270 -
05/10/90 75.28 59.80 1548 - -~ 16,000 840 48 140 340 -
08/09/90 75.28 59.62 15.66 - - 17,000 510 40 170 280 -
11/13/90 75.28 58.80 16.48 - - 9000 570 3.0 86 170 -
03/27/91 75.28 - - . - 8000 660 <5.0 110 250 -
04/05/91 75.28 62.06 13.22 - -~ - - - - - -
06/19/91 75.28 59.91 15.37 - - £900 740 <30 120 280 -
08/21/91 75.28 59.29 15.99 - . 6300 620 23 85 200 -
11/08/91 75.28 59.13 16.15 - - 4000 640 <5.0 77 160 -
02/13/92 75.28 60.70 14.58 - - £000 860 <5.0 120 390 -
05/01/92 75.28 61.02 14.26 - - 13,000 870 19 220 780 .-
11/18/92 75.29 58.91 16.38 - - 12,000 1500 83 360 530 -
03/19/93 75.29 63.13 12.16 - - 14,000 820 6.1 180 420 -
06/10/93 75.29 61.04 14.25 . - 9000 700 13 170 310 -
09/08/93 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
12/21/93 75.29 - - - - - = - - - -
03/09/94 75.29 61.95 13.34 - - 9600 860 21 200 390 -
09/21/94 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - . - - -
12/20/94 7520  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/28/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE . - - - - - - -
06122195 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/21/95 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
03/22/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - .- - - - - -
09/25/96 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -~ -
03/06/97 7529  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - -
09/12/97 75.29 60.73 14.56 - - 2600 460 <10 70 " 67
04/02/98 75.29 66.54 8.75 - - 1,700 130 1.7 44 42 <25
09715198 75.29 - - - - - - - - - -
03/09/99 7529  INACCESSIBLE - = - - - - - -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 1 As of 09/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026

3701 Broadway
Oakland, Califormia
WELLIDV: . TOCt GWE  DIW SPHT = REMOVED  TPH-G B o E X _  MIBE
DATE ) () () () (gallons)  (pph) o)) (ppb) (ppb) (oph)
A {cont)
03/14/00 75.29  INACCESSIBLE . 3 . " _ o -
08/28/00 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY T . _ ~
03/22/01 75.29  INACCESSIBLE . - . _ )
09/04/01 7529  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY i - . = . __
B
05/09/89 73.39 59.58 13.97 0.20 - - - . _ _ ~
08/09/89 73.39 57.86 15.69 0.20 - - - - N B __
11/09/89 73.39 58.16 15.29 0.08 - - - . - - -
02/08/90 73.39 58.93 14.46 - - - - - - - .
05/10/90 73.39 58.32 14.07 - - - - - - - -
08/09/90 73.39 58.27 15.12 - - - - - - - -
11113190 73.39 57.63 15.76 - - - - i = e -
04/05/91 73.39 60.01 13.38 - - - - - - - -
06/19/91 73.39 58.25 15.14 - - 26,000 7100 370 430 1000 -
08/21/91 73.39 57.81 15.58 - - 16,000 4900 270 390 640 -
11/08/91 73.39 57.68 15.71 - - 11,000 2400 48 280 160 -
02/13/92 73.39 58.73 14.66 - - 6800 2400 60 220 140 -
05/01/92 73.39 58.89 14.50 Sheen - 16,000 6000 180 370 460 -
11/18/92 73.39 57.79 15.60 - - 28,000 2200 150 920 4300 --
03/19/93 73.39 60.12 13.29 0.03 - - - - - - -
06/10/93 73.39 59.11 14.30 0.03 - - - - - - -
09/08/93 73.39 58.25 15.33 0.24 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 73.39 58.76 14.73 0.12 - - - - . .- -
03/09/94 73.39 59.35 14.07 0.04 - - - - - - -
09/21/94 73.39 57.91 15.50 0.02' - - - - - - -
12/20/94 73.39 5088 13.75 0.12 - - - - - - -
3/28/952 73.39 . - - . - - - - - -
06/22/95 73.39 58.92 14.56 0.11 1.000 - - - - - -
09/21/95 73.39 58.41 15.88 112 2,000 - - - - - -
03/22/96 73.39 61.19 13.02 1.02 2.000 - - - - - -
1 5 of 09/04/01

9-1026.x1s4385121




Table 1 o~ .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B (cont)

09/25/96 73.39 58.81 15.76 1.47 1.500 - - _ B B N
03/06/97 7339 59.95 14.30 1.08 2.000 - - N B B i
09/12/97 73.39 59.32 14.61 0.68 3.000 - . . 5 B i
04/02/98 73.39 61.04 12.50 0.19 3.000 . - . ~ 3 N
09/15/98 73.39 59.60%* 14.87 1.35 5,000 - - - ~ .
03/09/99 73.39 60.41+* 13.41 0.54 0.132 - - _ _ B 3
09/29/99 73.39 58.56%* 15.80 1.21 0.130 - - - - - -
03/14/00 73.39 61.70%* 12.80 1.39 0.400 - - -- - - -
0R/28/00 73.30 58.06%* 15.29 1.07 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- --
03/22/01 73.39 60.52%% 13.26 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
06/25/617 73.39 58.05%* 1530 1.08 0.00 - - . . - .
07/09/01° 73.39 59,02%% 15.15 0.97 0.26° - - - - . .
08/06/01° 73.39 58.86%% 1531 0.98 1.04° - - - . - .
09/04/01° 73.39 58.58+%+* 15.46 0.81 0.00 NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH -- -
B-1

05/09/89 .77 59.19 12.58 -- - 16,000 2300 260 81 740 --
08/09/89 7177 57.68 14.09 - - 12,000 2600 340 100 870 -
11/09/89 N7 57.71 14.06 - -- 17,000 340 140 110 760 -
02/08/90 71.77 59.12 12.65 - S 5500 70 19 17 150 -
05/10/90 71.77 58.15 13.62 - - 18,000 770 110 73 600 -
08/09/90 TL.77 57.90 13.87 -- - 82,000 750 66 95 980 --
11/13/90 71.77 57.39 14.38 - - 43,000 1300 120 74 760 -
03/27/91 777 - - -- -- 18,000 580 a2 04 770 -
04/05/91 T1.77 60.04 11.73 - -- -- - - - - -
06/19/91 .77 58.21 13.56 - R 21,000 910 56 96 810 -
08/21/91 T1.77 57.87 13.20 - - 50,000 2400 610 300 1800 --
11/08/91 71.77 57.72 14.05 - - 540,000 3600 1500 1900 5900 -
02/13/92 T1.77 59.09 12.68 - - 20,000 500 100 150 920 -
05/01/92 71.77 58.85 12.92 Sheen - 27,000 2800 200 310 1500 -
11/18/92 72.30 58.00 14.30 - - 300 9.7 34 2.3 21

9-1026.xIs#385127 3 As of 09/04/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #0-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-1 (cont)

03/19/93 72.30 60.02 12,28 - - 130 23 0.9 <0.5 56 -
06/10/93 72.30 59.26 13.04 - - 170 21 1.1 0.8 6.6 -
09/08/93 72.30 58.46 13.88 0.05 _ - . - _ . »
12121793 72.30 58.77 13.53 ~ - <50 6.7 0.5 <05 12 -
03/09/94 72.30 59.65 12.65 - - 1300 520 8.8 2.4 53 -
09/21/94 72.30 57.90 14.40 - ~ 390 130 2.7 2.4 7.7 -
12/20/94 72.30 59.95 12.35 - - 1600 520 9.9 8.9 34 -
03/28/95 72.30 61.54 10.76 - - 160 38 2.1 1.4 5.4 .
06/22/95 72.30 59.70 12.60 - - 340 73 3.1 24 75 .
09/21/95 72.30 58.65 13.65 - - 140 19 1.0 12 6.1 -
03/22/96 7230 61.36 10.94 - - 200 <0.5 0.6 2.1 2.2 <5.0
09/25/96 7230 58.54 13.76 - - 690 54 12 1.6 6.8 <5.0
03/06/97 7230 60.22 12.08 - - 420 3 1.0 2.5 43 5.9
09112197 7230 58.76 13.54 - - 170 3 14 16 4.6 1
04/02/98 7230 61.57 10.73 - - 670° 91 42 8.7 17 <2.5
09/15/98 7230 59.49 12.81 - . <50 1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
03/09/99 7230 60.69 11.61 - - 1200 570 5.3 56 48 <25
09/29/99 72.30 58.67 13.63 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 72.30 61.91 10.39 - - 225 78.5 1.49 1.88 4.17 <5.0
08/28/00 72.30 59.16 13.14 0.00 0.00 290" Y] 1.9 4.3 6.3 21
03/22/01 72.30 60.62 11.68 0.00 0.00 1,690° 181 7.94 204 17.4 56.9
06/25/01 72.30 58.59 13.71 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -~
07/09/01 72.30 5911 13.19 0.00 0.00 - - - - - -
09/04/01 72.30 58.73 13.57 0.00 0.00 130 6.4 0.58 0.74 <1.8 <2.5/<2°
B-2

05/09/89 74.51 50.93 14.58 - ~ 170,000 30,000 8400 2300 12,000 -
08/09/89 74.51 58.45 16.06 - - 60,000 29,000 8700 2400 12,000 -
11/09/89 74.51 57.56 16.95 - - 110,000 32,000 5500 2800 12,000 -
02/08/50 74.51 58.095 15.56 - - 67,000 28,000 5900 2300 11,000 .
05/10/90 74.51 5857 15.94 - - 69,000 24,000 4800 2000 11,000 -
9-1026.x1s/4385127 - 4 As of 09/04/01
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Table 1 . ‘
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
370! Broadway
Oakland, California

(2ph

B-2 (cont)

(08/09/90 74.51 58.54 15.97 - - 100,000 33,000 4000 2100 12,000 -
11/13/90 74.51 57.81 16.70 - - 110,000 33,000 4300 2900 13.000 -
03/27/91 74.51 - - - - 160,000 26,000 3200 2600 15,000 -
04/05/91 74.51 60.31 14.20 - - - - - - - .
06/19/91 74.51 38.68 15.83 - - 100,000 22,000 2500 2000 11,000 -
08/21/91 74.51 58.20 16.31 - - 80,000 28,000 2800 2400 12,000 -
11/08/91 74.51 57.91 16.60 - - 94,000 29,000 1900 2200 11.000 -
02/13/92 74.51 58.58 15.93 - - 280,000 34,000 2500 4600 23,000 -
05/01/92 74.51 59.57 14.94 Sheen - 29,000 1700 300 1100 4300 -
11/18/92 74.52 57.81 16.71 - - 26,000 11,000 170 870 950 --
03/19/93 74,52 60.46 14.06 - - 110,000 28,000 1200 2200 12,000 -
06/10/93 74.52 59.64 14.88 - - 140,000 15,000 930 1900 8300 -
09/08/93 74.52 58.52 16.03 0.04 - - - -- - -- -
12/21/93 74.52 58.91 15.61 -- - 980,000 21,000 30,000 9100 71,000 -
03/09/94 74.52 59.99 14.53 Sheen - 110,000 23,000 920 1300 7800 -
9/21/945 74.52  INACCESSIBLE -- - -- -- - - - -
12/20/94 7452 59.86 14.65 - - 70,000 25,000 710 920 5300 -
03/28/95 74.52 62.22 12.30 - - 76,000 20,000 920 1200 5200 -
06/22/95 74.52 60.30 14.22 - - 89,000 21,000 38,000 1500 6800 -
09/21/95 74.52 58.72 15.80 - - 84,000 24,000 2900 1800 9800 -
03/22/96 74.52 61.69 12.85 0.02 0.250 - -- - - - -
00/25/96 74.52 58.56 15.98 0.03 0.250 -- -- - - - -
03/06/97 74.52 60.43 14.11 0.02 0.000 -- - - - - -
09/12/97 74.52 59,19 15.35 0.03 1.500 - - -- - - -
04/02/98 74.52 61.74 13.07 0.36 2.000 - - - - - -
09/15/98 74.52 59.48%* 15.50 0.58 0.500 - - - - - -
03/09/99 74,52 61.56%* 13.29 0.41 0.079 - - - - - -
09/29/99 74.52 58.60%* 16.34 0.54 0.080 - - - - - -
03/14/00 74.52 £2.02%* 12.65 0.19 0.040 - - - - - -
08/28/00 74.52 59, 11%* 15.80 0.49 0.26°  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
(3/22/01 74.52 60.90%* 13.77 0.30 0077  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -

9-1026.x1s/4385127 5 As of (9/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

{2

B-2 (cont)

07/09/01 74.52 58.50%* 16.12 0.13 0.26° - - . - . B
08/06/01° 74,52 58.31%% 16.23 0.02 0.00 . - . . . .
09047013 74.52 58.26%= 16.28 0,03 .00  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
B-3

05/09/89 74.12 60.01 14.02 - - 70,000 12,000 9500 400 8900 -
08/09/39 74.12 58.74 15.38 - - - - - - - -
11/09/89 74,12 58.61 15.55 0.05 - - - - - - -
02/08/90 7412 59.44 14.68 «0.01 - - - - - - -
05/10/90 7412 58.99 15.15 0.02 - - - - - - ..
08/09/90 74.12 58.85 1527 <0.01 - - - - - - -
11/13/90 74.12 58.13 16.04 0.06 -- - -- - - - -
04/05/91 74.12 60.82 13.30 <0.01 - - -- .- - - -
06/19/91 74.12 58.96 1516 - - 260,000 20,000 5000 2200 16,000 -
08/21/91 74.12 58.51 15.61 - - 70,000 28,000 11,000 1800 11,000 -
11/08/91 74.12 58.35 15.77 - - 150,000 29,000 9700 2200 13,000 -
02/13/92 74.12 59,24 14.88 - - 100,000 27,000 9906 2000 11,000 -
05/01/92 7412 59.93 14.20 0.01 -- -- - -- -- -- -
11/18/92 7413 58.47 15.68 0.03 - -~ - - -- - --
03/19/93 74.13 61.24 13.75 1.08 - -- - -~ - -- -
06/10/93 74.13 60.04 14.79 0.87 - - - - - - --
09/08/93 74.13 58.81 15.38 0.08 - - - - - - -
12/21/93 74.13 59.39 14.74 - - 1,100,000 18.000 29,000 8900 59,000 --
03/09/94 74.13 60.60 13.53 -- - 130,000 11,000 20,000 1700 15,000 -
09/21/94 74.13 58.45 15.70 0.02' - - - - - - -
12/20/94 74.13 60.67 13.48 0.03 - - - - - - -
03/28/95 74.13 - - 1.54 2.000 - - - - - -
06/22/95 7413 60.86 14.25 1.23 0.500 - - - - - -
09/21/95 74.13 59.12 15.25 0.30 0.500 - - - - - -
03/22/96 74.13 62.97 11.46 0.37 0.250 - - - - - -
09/25/96 74.13 60.13 14.82 1.02 1.000 - - - - - -

As of 09/04/1

9.1026.x1s/#385127 6
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Table 1 - .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-3 {cont)

03/06/97 74.13 61.23 13.12 0.28 0.500 - - - _ . 3
0012197 74.13 59.56 14.67 0.13 2.000 - - . N ~ __
04/02/98 74,13 6293 11.20 Sheen -- 160,000 27,000 26,000 2500 14,000 <500
09/15/98 74.13 60,12 14.05 0.05 0.500 - - - B _ N
03/09/99 74.13 62.774* 11.41 0.06 0.053 - - . - _ .
09/29/59 74,13 50.23%* 15.00 0.13 0.070 - - - _ _ .
03/14/00 74.13 63.15%* 10.98 - -- 177,000 15,000 22,000 2910 17,600 <1250
08/28/00 74.13 59.74%% 14.41 0.02 0.26° NOT SAMPLED DUE T(Q THE PRESENCE OF SPH - -
03/22/1 74.13 62.06 12.07 0.00 0.00 366,0003 28,200 31,500 5,460 20,600 <2,500
09/04/01 74,13 58.66 15.47 0.00 0.00 140,000 34,000 14,000 2,300 11,000 <200/<25°
B4

05/09/89 76.43 61.50 14,93 - - 3600 840 34 120 200 -
08/09/89 76,43 59.78 16.65 -- . - <500 4200 130 370 260 --
11/09/89 76.43 - - - - 5000 4200 23 400 250 --
02/08/90 76.43 59.44 16.99 -- -- 14,000 6000 70 530 300 --
05/10/90 76.43 60.38 16.05 - -- 12,000 5400 130 460 320 -
08/09/90 76.43 55.94 16.49 - - 16,000 7400 120 530 350 -
11/13/90 76.43 59.79 16.64 - - 21,000 7000 100 550 320 --
03/27/91 76.43 59.01 17.42 - - 17,000 8300 120 500 300 -
04/05/91 - 7643 61.77 14.66 -- -- 14,000 7700 75 610 210 -
06/19/91 76.43 5995 16.48 -- - 16,000 7800 110 550 340 -
0821191 76.43 5943 17.00 -- - 18,000 11,000 110 450 340 -
11/08/91 76.43 59.05 17.38 -- - 18,000 6800 98 500 620 -
02/13/92 76.43 60.01 16.42 - - 15,000 9100 86 570 350 -
05/01/92 76.43 60.93 15.50 -- - 36,000 16,000 180 990 690 -
03/19/93 76.43 62.32 14.11 - - 26,000 15,000 150 200 790 --
06/10/93 76.43 60.99 15.44 -- - 35,000 14,000 180 940 590 -
09/08/93 76.43 59.78 16.63 -- - 34,000 15,000 170 1100 870 -
12/21/93 76.43 59.98 16.45 - - 30,000 12,000 74 610 340 -
03/09/94 76.43 61.53 14.88 -- -- 37,000 15,000 140 1000 580 -

9-1026.x1s/4385127 7 As of 09/04/01




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-4 (cont)

09/21/54 76.43 59.29 17.14 - -- 32,000 14,000 110 660 190 -
12/20/94 7643 61.44 14,99 -- -- 23,000 8400 97 640 530 -
(3/28/95 76.43 65.10 11.33 - -- 27,000 9900 120 880 540 -
06/22/95 76.43 61.84 14.59 - -- 33,000 12,000 84 650 150 -
09/21/95 76.43 60.24 16.19 - -- 20,000 12,000 72 540 68 -
03722796 76.43 64.43 12.00 - - 29,000 10,000 72 560 170 400
09/25/96 76.43 60.15 16.28 - -- 53,000 11,000 <50 160 74 <500
03/06/97 76.43 62.87 13.56 - - <5,000 17,000 <50 <50 <50 <500
09/12/97 76.43 60.41 16.02 - - 7600 8100 65 520 3B 300
04/02/98 76.43 64.58 11.85 - - 28,000° 9700 59 760 220 <250
09/15/98 76.43 61.08 1535 - - 25,000 12,000 200 200 <200 <1000
03/09/99 76.43 64.11 12.32 - - 21,000 11,000 <100 770 270 800
09/29/99 76.43 60.31 16.12 - - 8610 9500 321 1160 88.2 260
03/14/00 76.43 65.86 10.57 - - 29,100 11,000 223 1010 556 <500
08/28/00° 76.43 60.78 15.65 0.00 0.00 13,000° 8,600 92 920 74 400
03/22/01 76.43 63.57 12.86 0.00 0.00 14,400° 6,770 <50.0 224 112 345
09/04/01 76.43 60.19 16.24 0.00 0.00 23,000 9,900 61 340 71 <50/<¥’
B-6

05/09/89 72.66 60.55 12.11 - -- 26,000 120 110 250 1300 -
08/09/89 72.66 57.94 14.72 - - 19,000 470 150 440 1400 -
11/09/89 72.66 58.81 1385 -- -- 13,000 70 36 s . 440 -
02/08/90 72.66 64.93 7.73 - - 2900 16 5.0 10 58 -
05/10/90 72.66 - -- - “- - -~ - - - -
08#09/90 72.66 58.15 14.51 - - 14,000 55 3.0 130 500 -
11/13/90 72.66 57.80 14.86 -- - - o - - - -
04/05/91 72.66 62.23 1043 -- -- - - - - " -
ABANDONED

9-1026.x1s/#385127




Table 1 ] .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Starion #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B-7
05/09/89 75.40 60.67 14.73 - - 210,000 13,000 19,000 2000 20,000 _
08/09/89 7540 59.04 16.36 - - 672,000 87,000 17,000 2700 30,000 --
11/09/89 75.40 58.76 16,64 - - 150,000 7000 12,000 1800 16,000 .-
02/08/90 75.40 59.71 15.69 - - 41,000 2500 6900 1100 11,000 --
05/10/90 75.40 - - . - _ . . - "
08/09/90 75.40 59.09 16.31 - -- 50,000 1100 - 3900 640 7200 --
11/13/90 75.40 58.31 17.00 - . - . . N n _
04/05/91 75.40 61.04 14.36 - - - -- -- - - -
ABANDONED
E
11/18/92 70.07 57.87 12,20 -- - 280 2.7 24 3.0 12 -
03/19/93 70.07 60.10 9,97 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 70.007 59.09 10.98 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 --
09/08/93 70.07 58.29 11.80 0.03 - - -- -- - - —
12/21/93 70.07 58.82 11.25 - -- <50 <0.5 <(1.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 70.07 59.40 10.67 . -- <50 <0.5 0.7 <(.5 07 -
09/21/94 70,07 57.78 12.29 - -- <50 2.5 <(.5 1.0 <(.5 -
12/20/94 70.07 54.54 15.53 - - <50 0.5 7 <0.5 .5 <0.5 -
03/28/95 70.07 61.62 8§.45 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(}.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 70.07 59.50 10.57 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 70,07 58.48 11.59 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 70.07 61.05 5.02 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
03/06/97 70.07 57.75 12.32 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 70.07 - - - -- - -- -- - -- -
04/02/98 70.07 61.64 8.43 - -- <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/15/98 70.07 - - - -- - -- - -~ - -
03/09/99 70.07 60.65 9.42 -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 70.07 61.58 8.49 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
0-1026.x1s/#385127 9 As of 09/04/01



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-1026

Qakland, California

3701 Broadway

E {(cont)
(8/28/00
03/22/01
49/04/01

F

05/09/89
08/09/89
11/09/89
02/08/90
05/10/90
08/09/90
11/13/90
03/27/91
06/19/91
08/21/91
11/08/91
02/13/92
05/01/92
11/18/92
03/19/93
06/10/93
09/08/93
12/21/93
03/09/94
09/21/94
12/20/94
03/28/95
06/22/95
09/21/95
0372296
03/06/97

9-1026.x1s/#385127

70.07
70.07
70.07

2.0
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.0]
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
72.01
71.72
71.72
7172
71.72
71.72
TL.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72
71.72

MONITORED/SAMFLED ANNUALLY

60.45

MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY

5331
52,98
52.99
53.31
53.03
53.06
52.91
53.06
<52.07
<52.07
53.41
56.87
57.47
57.80
56.95
58.41
58.73
55.42
59.15
62.77
57.95
58.27
60.56
60.34

5.62

18.70
19.03
19.02
18.70
18.98
18.95
19.10
18.95
>19.04
>19.94
18.60
Dry
14.85
14.25
13.92
14.80
13.31
12.99
16.30
12.57
8.95
13.77
13.45
11.16
11.38

0.00

0.00

<50
<50
<50

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

10

<0.500

<0.500

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<(.5
<0.5
<05

<0.500

<5.0
<5.0

As of 09/04/01



Table 1 - .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

F (cont)

09/12/97 .72 - - - - - - - -

04/02/98 71.72 58.60 13.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 .72 - - - - - - - — - -
03/09/99 71.72 58.05 13,67 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 71.72 58.37 13.35 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/28/00 71.72  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - _ __ B
03/22/01 71.72 60.25 11.47 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/04/01 7172  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - . - .
EA-1

05/09/89 73.94 59.38 14.56 - -- <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/89 73.94 57.85 16.06 - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 73.94 58.10 15.84 -- - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
02/08/90 73.94 58.89 15.05 - - <50 <0.3 <(.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
05110/90 73.94 58.29 15.65 -- -- <50 1.0 03 <0.3 <0.6 -
08/09/90 73.94 58.27 15.67 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11713/90 73.94 57.62 16.32 - - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
0372791 73.04 -- - - - <50 0.7 0.5 <0.5 0.5 --
04/05/91 73.94 59.91 14.03 - - -- - - -- - -
06/19/91 73.94 58.38 15.56 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
08/21/91 73.94 57.95 1599 - - <50 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
11/08/91 73.94 57.81 16.13 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 73.94 58.84 15.10 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 73.94 55.14 18.80 - - <50 2.7 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/18/92 71.85 55.88 15.97 - - <10 0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.5 -
03/19/93 71.85 58.19 13.66 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10/93 71.85 57.14 14.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
09/08/93 71.85 56.33 15.58 0.08 -- - -- -- - - --
12/21/93 71.85 56.83 15.02 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
03/09/94 71.85 57.47 14.38 - - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/94 71.85 55.73 16.12 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -

9-1026.x1s/#385127 1 As of 09/04/01



Table 1
Groundwater Monitering Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

EA-1 (cont)

12/20/94 71.85 57.80 14.05 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/28/95 71.85 59.80 12.05 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 -
06/22/95 71.85 57.50 14.35 - - <50 2.0 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 71.85 56.49 15.36 - - <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 71.85 59.14 12.71 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 71.85 57.97 13.88 - - <50 2.8 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <5.0
09/12/97 71.85 - - - - - . N _ _ _
04/02/98 71.85 59.16 12,69 - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5
09/15/98 71.85 - - - - - - - - - -
Q03/09/99 71.85 58.85 13.00 -- -- <50 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 71.85 59.76 12.09 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.65
08/28/00 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
03/22/01 71.85 58.55 13.30 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 «2.50
09/04/01 71.85 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
EA-2 .

05/09/89 75,24 59.29 15.95 - -- 760 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 <0.5 -
08/09/89 75.24 57.79 17.45 -- - <500 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 75.24 57.83 17.41 - - <500 0.5 1.0 <0.5 <0.5 --
02/08/90 75.24 58.67 16.57 -- - 190 <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 75,24 58.12 17.12 - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
08/09/90 75.24 58.04 17.20 -- -- 120 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 75.24 57.36 17.88 -- - 160 <0.4 1.0 <0.3 <0.4 -
03/27/91 75.24 - - -- - 110 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <.5 -
04/05/91 75.24 59.70 15.54 -- - - -- - - -- -
06/19/91 75.24 58.17 . 17.07 -- -- <50 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/21/91 75.24 57.78 17.46 - -- 70 0.8 14 <0.3 <0.4 -
11/08/91 75.24 57.66 17.58 - - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 75.24 58.55 16.69 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
05/01/92 75,24 59.08 16,16 - - 340 <0.5 2.6 0.7 <0.5 -
11/18/92 76.24 58.63 17.61 - - 450 <0.5 33 <0.5 0.8 -
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Table 1 '
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #3-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

.EA-2 (cont)
03/19/93 76.24 61.24 15.00 - - 450 <0.5 23 0.6 <1.5 -
06/10/93 76.24 60.16 16.08 - - . 250 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <1.5 -
(9/08/93 76.24 59.17 17.07 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/21/93 76.24 59.64 16.60 -- - 170 <0.5 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 76.24 60.41 15.83 - - 200 1.8 1.4 <0.5 <0.5 .
09/21/94 76.24 58.64 17.60 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 76.24 60.71 15.53 - - 950 n 15 1.7 <0.5 -
03/28/95 76.24 62.96 13.28 - - 71 2.0 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 76.24 60.62 15.62 - - 300 <0.5 37 <0.5 0.6 -
09/21/95 76.24 59.46 16.78 - -- 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 76.24 62.36 13.88 - - 90 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 76.24 61.18 15.06 -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 76.24 -- - -- -- - - - - - -
04/02/98 76.24 62.51 13.73 - - 230° 0.99 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 76.24 - - - - - - -- -- -- -
03/09/9% 76.24 62.03 14.21 - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/14/00 76.24 62.93 13.31 - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/28/00 76.24  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - . -
03/22/01 76.24 61.71 14,53 0.00 0.00 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <2.50
09/04/01 76,24  MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - -~ - - -
TRIP BLANK
05/09/89 - - -- - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/09/89 - -- - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/09/89 -- - - - - <300 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/08/90 - - - - - <50 <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 -
05/10/90 - - - - <50 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 --
08/09/90 - - - - - <350 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.6 -
11/13/90 - -- - - - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 --
03727191 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
06/19/91 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
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Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9- 1026

3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

08/21/91 - - - - - <50 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <04 -
11/08/91 - - -~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/13/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <0.5 -
11/18/92 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/19/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
06/10v93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <l.5 -
09/08/93 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 -
12/21/93 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/09/94 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/94 - - - . - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/20/94 - - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 -
03/28/95 — - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
06/22/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/21/95 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
03/22/96 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/25/96 - - -- - -- <30 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
03/06/97 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/12/97 - - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/02/98 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/15/98 - - - - - <50 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10
03/05/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
09/29/99 - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
03/14/00 - -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
08/28/00 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
03/22/01 - - - - - <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
19/04/01 - - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25

14 Ad of 09/04/01
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Table 1 ' .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytica! results prior to August 28, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline (ppb) = Parts per billion

(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness MTBE = Methy! tertiary buty! ether

* TOC elevation referenced to msl.
**  GWE was corrected for the presence of SPH; correction factor: [(TOC - DTW) 4+ (SPHT x 0.80)].

Approximate thickness; equipment not functioning properly.

Chromatogram pattern indicated an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
Product + water removed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Skimmer installed May of 2001.

Skimmer in well.

®  MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

SO Bh B R e

~
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Table 2
Separate Phase Hydrocarben Thickness/Removal Data
Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Oakland, California

B 08/28/00 15.29 1.07 0.26
03/22/01 13.26 0.49 0.26
06/25/01 15.30 1.08 0.00
07/69/01* 15.15 0.97 0.26%
08/06/01° 15.31 0.98 1.04°
09/64/01° 15.46 0.81 0.00
B-2 08/28/00 15.80 0.49 0.26
03/22/01 13.77 0.30 0.07
07/09/01' 16.12 0.13 0.26"
08/06/01° 16.23 0.02 0.00
09/04/01° 16.28 0.03 0.00
B-3 08/28/00 14.41 0.02 0.26
03/22/01 12.07 0.00 0.00
09/04/01 15.47 0.00 0.00
EXPLANATIONS:

DTW = Depth to Water
{ft.) = Feet
SPH = Separate Phase Hydrocarbons

! Skimmer installed May of 2001.

Skimmer in well.

¥ Bailed 700 milliliters (m/L) of product from skimmer.
4 Bailed 200 m/L of product from skimmer.

5 Bailed 750 m/L of product from skimmer.

9-1026.x1s/#385127
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Table 3

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-1026
3701 Broadway
Qakland, California

B-1 09/04/01 <500 <100
B-3 09/04/01 <2,500 890
B-4 09/04/01 <500 560
EXPLANATIONS:

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyt ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethy] tertiary butyl ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
1.2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane
EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

(ppb) = Parts per billion

9-1026.x1s/#385127

<2 < - , j
<25 <25 <25 <25 o
<3 <3 a3 - .
ANALYTICAL METHOD: ——
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
As of 09/04/01
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical Jaboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained. a

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons js determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured (o the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
1n addition, stalic water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. -

After water levels are collected and prior 10 sampling, each well is purged a2 minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
iransferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
" Jaboratories; iré used - when possible. ‘When-pre-preserved- containers are-not available, the.laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 40C for transport to the
Jaboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are majntained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
_beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A Jaboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% (rip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California.

N:California\forms'che vron-SOP. 1 /00




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
June 25, 2001 |



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/
Facility #Chevron  T-1¢2¢ b 3E<127
_ Address: S7ot /,%rm?{wm,z Date: ( ~27 - <l

city: Oakiarat  ca

Sampler: RE

>

Well ID Well Condition: QX
Welt Diameter _L/___._in_ Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed .
- Thickness: __/_.o_g__ln. {product/water): _6_____4_{‘;11
Total Depth . Velume 2" = 0.17 3'= 038 4 = 0.66
F Facwor 6" = 150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water /S— 30 # ot (VR
X VF ___ w_——  X3({case ;rolymol = Estimated Purge Volume: e igal}
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: Weather Conditions:
Sampling Time: Water Color: - Qdor:
Purging Flow Rate: ghm. Sediment Descripﬁcy :
Did well de-water? if yes; Time: —— Volume: - £ igal}
Time Yol pH Conductivity (=14 D.O, RP ity
jmhos/cn E (mg/L) (mV) {(ppm)
— /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE (D {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x vpa viaw. | N e tPuelaTer [M1OE
/ - “

COMMENTS: Swicrmer,

AL 1ah  ag

Ea‘& oneE e REs - ‘Ora'ofud'- PUJ——Qm ”\ACJ
rf_c:?ocd—ed an SIS

2797 -fwkdar.hn



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ‘ _
Facility #.Chnevron - 102& Job#: 355177
. Address: lof 6/é&d&x.al/( Date: (- 25 -

city: COalkinced CA

Sampler: f)é

Well ID A/ Well Condition: =K
. L .
Well Diameter ___(___ln. Hydrocarbon 6«— Amount Bailed &
_ 22 & C: Thickness: ____—— __in. (product/weten): tgal)
Total Depth — 1. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
; Factor 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / 3. 9#( fr. or (V)
X VE = . X3 (case ‘vol‘umal = Estimoted Purge Volume: . lgal)
Purge Disposzble Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: . Disposable Bailer
. Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: - Weather Conditions:

e

Sampling Time: Water Color: Odor.:
Purging Flow Rate: -
Did well de-wat Valume: fgal

Time Volume pH D.O. ORP ini

(gal) /(insﬂ-) (m¥) Frm)
/7 7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#]- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES
/x,vﬁé viaw | N Heo féﬂ mto
e - N .
COMMENTS: IMopitecec!  Only
{ -

/97 Nekdor.frm



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, CA -

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
July 9, 2001



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

] FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ G\evuior '

Facility #__A - 10%¢ Jobi#: 3 $T17
~Address: 301 GBM0AD L E Date: T1-%-01
City: Onelap D, 4 : Sampler: Cuiyste T
" r i ]
Well ID G Well Condition: O e
: "
Well Diameter’ S SEN " Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ! L1TIV OF son Aaarea,
: Thickness: __ﬂj__-lﬂ- (productiwater)3 « 2ia Igal)
. : Eactor =150 - 12° =
Depth 1o Water \ S AS & - oD 580
. .__plL—— X VF - - _ X 3icese ;rolpmnl = Estimated Purge Volume: o _ignl)
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Samypling :
Equipment: Bailer : Equipment: ) Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
Suction U\" Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Qther:
Starting Time: P Weather Conditions: z
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / _gpm. Sediment Description: / : ‘ /
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: / Volume: / _lgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity  Temperature D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gal) pmhos/cm «C (mg/L) (m¥) (ppm)

r

e
7~ - /- /-

r . rd ¥

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
x Xoa vian | N He o / ' TPn x [mT0

// //
7 —t

EOMMENTS: LT ed [l_\ooon«.\ V. LiTga o SPH ¥ wATC  Eusua
) A LD 00 me OF product Crom SkimmmaX

3797 -Debdat.twn



WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Cuyvsuvion -

Facility #___S\-teal Job#: 3gT127
_ Address: 3700\ GvoAD w.&.\.; Date: “1-4-et
City: DA‘\LLA__;F.)I’): CA . Sampler: navle T-
' ’
Well ID 3-\ Well Condition: O
’ ]
Well Diameter __ﬂ‘__'___h:. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
3'5 oL Thickness: '3 i {product/w ator): ©- fgal)
Total DEDth . . Volume 2" - 017 a" = 048 4" = 066
. ¢ Factor =150 12" = 580
Depth to Water A\3\q & aor (VF) 3
. vl XV T om __ X 3{csse ;fnlpm) = Estmated Purge Volume: .. lgall
Purge Disposable Bailer . Sampling ’
Equipment: Bailer - Equipment: _ Disposable Bailer
Stack ' Bailer
pla  Suction vl A Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: ‘ Other:
Starting Time: R Weathé.r Conditions: L Fa
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Qdor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / __gpm. Sediment Description: / /
Did well de-water? T/ If yes; Time: ____l— Volume: / foal)
Timae Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(l) panhos/om - (mg/L) {mV) (ppm)

yi ' yd

/ T

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (# - CONTAINER  REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE, LABORATORY ANALYSES
X VDA q/n., N He o // ' }PA’QIQLE_; [mToE

7 7 7
e 7 7

\-\
COMMENTS: Mo prToA LD oNLY

B/1T-Peldatfm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

) FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ LY 7T ¥ 76 :

Facility #_ A= \p2 b Job#: 3§C129
_ Address: T Burondusay Date: = -0
City: Obwetapd, €4 . Sampler: FuAvle T.
' 1
Well 1D C-2 Well Condition: L
. "
Well Diameter’ 2 Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed 860 mL s SPr L waTeA
Thickness: __;LL_-ID- (productiweterl?
Total Depth - At Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 066
Depth 1o Water e VY & : P 6 =10 127 = 5.80
. __ﬁ_‘&_—— X VF o - _ X3 {case volprne] = Estmated Purge Volume: _____(9.[_;
Purge (_Disposable Bailerj . Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer o Equipment: Disposable Bailer
Stack Bailer
Suction W P Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: : Other:
Starting Time: Z Weather Conditions: ya .
Sampling Time: / Water Color: / Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / _gpmL Sediment Description: /
Did well de-water? '/ If yes; Time: _,___L Veolume: / igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity ~ Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/an -C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
7 . A ‘ Z ~
LABORATORY INFORMA“ON
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPEI LABORATORY AN.bLYSEs

x Vp‘(wm.. N He e / i TPH)JQ_/CE__LM_
4 £

/ 7 7
/ / 7

COMMENTS: RAW ;gg (Boo_rmL) OF sPy A AT Fupwu- THE
AWell AwD pny-Y-) Wal oF SPid  Fupua TG £ 02 | NA stotn

27 -Petdattwn



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, CA

MONTHLY MONITORING EVENT
August 6, 2001



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/ ¢ Heuror)

Facility #_3-/0L6 Jobi#: 3&s iz 7
_ Address: _._.1?'0 \ 'EMADW#M‘ Al Date: £-6-0]
City: —0fletlawD  cdt. Sampler: — =&
Well 1D :B , Well Condition: 0.l
| p 750 mL out oF Skonad
Well Diameter’ _"'_f____m. . Hydrocarbon Amount Bziled
Thickness: __7_8:__“. {product/water): ‘/Lz'm’,lz,s UU'r of W‘
Total Depth il Volume 2* = 0,17 "= 038 " = 0.66
. : Factor & =150 12" = .
Depth to Wa_ter i 5 -3 \ # ctor (VF) 5.ao
L o= - X 3 {case ;rolym-l = Estimated Purge Volume: 1M
Purge Sampling
Equipments. Equipment: isposable Bailer
Bailer
Pressure Bailer
- Grab Sampla
Other:.
Starting Time: ' e;ﬂ\ér Conditions: Suev N"‘;
Sampling Time: /T10 Water Color: Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? ~ If yes; Time: . ————— VO tgal}
Time Volume PH Conductivity Temperature ORF Alkalinity
(g=l) pmhosfem «C (mV) (Ppm)

/ maon{rom mronMAnou /
‘__SAMPLED (M - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY : ANALYSES ]
’B- X VoA WAL b He o ) ;l"F'o-l " M
"8 X AMBER-| Uy SEQuary |'PuT on ngb’*

COMMENTS: ?50 mi. oF FropoeT OVT OF Skzmwter_
_ = ne T o et Lvronn vo-e\l
Put SKimmer back 1n m '

707 -Nipldat.lom




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET_

Client/ ¢HEVLON

Facility # 3~ /0% & Job#: _ﬂf/ 2T
_Address: 3201 Rrvapwdy A4Ue  Date: £ 6-0]
City: QAAAND A, . Sampler: 7ot
Well 1D B-2 Well Condition: O.le
Well Diameter’- l__h, Hydrocarbon ) | Amount Bailed T
Thickness: -0 z {product/water): - tgal)
Total Depth sl Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 0.38 4" = 066
Depth to Water [e-23 u Factor (VF) €=15 - 127~ 580 -

X VF T - __ X 3 {case volume) = Eatimated Purgs Volume: e _igall

Purge Disposzble Bailer Sampling :
Equipment:. . Equipment: ‘Disposab Bailer
Bailer

Pre e Beailer
GralySample

[+ J— ‘ / _ Othfr:

_ Starting Time: / Weather Conditions:
Sampling Tirme: Water Color: /" Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: Am. Sediment Description: : L
Did well de-water? / If yes; Time: ' Volume: /,,,.u
Time Volume pH Conductivity Tem D.O. ORP m/k.umy
(gal) ymhos/cm (mg/L) (mV) / {(ppm)

7 — - ; 7
7 | // 7
/ LABt(nA'ronv INFOHl\.Ii-);TION /

SAMPLE ID #)- CONTAINER  REFRIG,  PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ' ANALYSES
// x voa vian | ¥ He o / ) oo y [m1o

{ | / /
,, _ .
commens: __A0_ZADVCT Loun Tr/ Slernamge.




CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-1026
Oakland, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING EVENT
September 4, 2001




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

:  FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ . ;
Facility #5020 e I-10%% Job#: 825\3)—{ '
_Address: A1 \BQQQ&\»-B\L%_ : Date: 7-4-0)
. —
City: OC\\’\\QJ\& _CA Sampler: /- ¢
&
Well ID ’B Well Condition: 0. |
Well Diameter ___.i:_—ln- Hydrocarbon 8‘ Amount Bailed
Thickness: ——l—“"" i {productiwater): ‘6— {
Total D -~
otal Depth —f Valume 2" = 0.17 2® = 098 4" = 066
. Factor =150 - - )
Depth 0 Wgter lgqu_ : WF) >'6- ! 12° = 5.80
| X VF ___ '-. - X 3 (caze ‘vol!.rm-) = Estimated Purge Volume: _.——lnal-l
Purge ' Disposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment:. Bailer Equipmant: ) Disposable
Stack Bailer
Suctiaonr Pressure
Grundfos Grab S£mple
Other: : , Othen: _ . .
Starting Time: | / Weather Conditions: / /
Sampling Time: / Water Color: Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / QPR Sediment Description: : /
Did well de-water? / If yes; ' Volume: / igal}
Time A{ pH Canductivity D.O. ORP Alkalinity
) pmhos/cm ' (mg/l) (m¥) ppm)

7 — 7 7
/ . / /
/[ ' 7 — 7

/ 7 5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE 1D / \#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY - ANALYSES /
~ . & VDR ViAL ‘\’ - Hee // S ‘ T’P&ﬁlﬁ:&} &rog“.
7 7 . '

commays; —_DED ot Wv 0 ptosoer (%)
Lrmmet  =w_ widll, y - 7

B/87-Neldat.m



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET ‘

Client/ ' .
Facility # & n2d R "% Q-10%% Job#: AI5HNT
. Address: e)’]D( 16! R« \;:»w%_ i Date: 7- y-ol
City: @o\\‘\\u;r\& <A Sampler: 7~
well ID B- Weil Condition: 0.k
Well Diameter | ___i'___ln. Hydrocarbon ,6 Amount Bailed B
ol Thickness: {productiweter): igal)
Total Depth 33 . £ Velumme gn oa7 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to Water 3. ST, ctox (VF) ¢ =150 12" =380 -
o /?'q Il X VF = @6 -. _’2_‘, X 3 lcooe ‘vo!pmc) = Estimated Purge Volums: ___3‘8‘5'@ ol )
Purge Disposable Bailer | Sampling ;
Equipment:, Bailer Equipment:
Bailer
Pressure Beiler
rundfos Grab Sample
Other: " Other:
Starting Time: Ll Weather Conditions: SONN”I
Sempling Time: 12 Y0 Water Color: & lovd '1 Odor— ¢
Purging Flow Rate: _LQ__unm- Sediment Description: ,
Did well de-water? o If yes; Time: Volume: igat)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORF Alkalinity
(gaL} jsamhos/cm «C {mg/l} (mV) ppm)
223 13- 313 Nt 331 - .
1218 .0 .09 o 1t
723y 3¥S WA . 15}&7 "~ 3.9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
-1 & x vpgvian. | N He o AnCASTER. ITEH .y Mo
T
COMMENTS: . N

20 Thokiet.ie




WELL MONITORINGISAMPL!NG
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility # & nedRan ik 9100 G Job#:  ABHIRT
_ Address: IO VD roc u:;xm& B Date: 9- 4-o
City: OG\\K\Q;«\& ‘ A Sampler: 1=
Well ID B2 Well Condition: A |"'
. ; e
Well Diameter - > In Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. Thickness: ____Q}_—m- (product/woter): ’@- {gal)
Total Depth ' —&- Velume 2" = 0.17 g = 0.38 4 = 0:66
Depth to Water ’(aL‘JL Factar (VF) ¢-150 - 12" = 580
X VF ,___ - - X 3 lcase -volyrnc) = Estmated Purge Xolume: .___luﬂ..).
Purge Disposable Bailer ' Sampling ’
Equipment:. Bailer : Equipment: _Disposabl .
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressuré Bailer
Grundfos _ Grab Sample
Other: : _ Other:
Starting Time: . / We.athe'r Conditioﬁs:/// : /
Sampling Time: : / - Water Color: . Odor: /
Purging Flow Rate: / . __gpm. Sediment Descrigtion: : / i
Did well de-water? 7 Volume: / tgal)
Time ame pH D.O. ORP Alkslinity
(gal) {(mg/L) (mY) pp™)
7
/ 7
/ /
/
/
LABORATORY INFORMA‘I'IDN
SAMPL% {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. FPRESERV. }'YPE LABORATORY ot ANMSES
/ ~ x vpaviar | Y Heo ' TPu g Jmto
/ / s
/ / |4
7 7 .
COM ENT[S NOT SAWlﬁ{'CD DU ™ ‘PW-QQ‘:P- ( . 03\
—_ ) mwsTi’ Lock mw‘ et 1o Wl

f -

L

B9 fevliay,lon



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client! _ . '
Facility #C-'\r\ﬁ) Qa3 Q- 103 % Job#: ‘?)25 13)1 -
Address: A1D A \3 QQ&&\H&M Date: 7' 4'0/
City: OO\\‘\\Q‘-\& < f\ Sampler: 7L
Well ID ’B 3 Well Condition: . L
Well Dismeter | - __ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed ’6—
‘ /g bS’ Thickness: 7 (productiweter)t tgal)
Total Depth y '-'-)’ Vlume v m 0.7 3" = 0.38 4" = 0.66
Depth to ngsr !5' . Facter (V) o1 127 =380
) ___i.’._X_—- X VF l?’ - S\F X 3 (cane volumn] = Estimeted Purge Volume: .Lr_lnd.l
Purge @;;E;m Sampling )
Equipment:. Bailer - Equipment:  Qispozable Baler™
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time; / qu' Weather Conditions: 'Sufl”j
Sampling Time: 13 0\ Water Color: (’(W P Odor: "4‘
Purging Flow Rate: -  gom. Sediment Description: -”L"CU
Did well de-water? ~ i yes; Time: Volume: toal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alxalinity
(gal} ymho-fu;e ,aoo < (mglL) (mY) PPy
il 1.0 ¥ T 11¥% @3¢
1287 _[£ 329 1047 o7.2 -
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#} - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE: LABORATORY ANALYSES
’|$'-3 Q? X VDA V1AL hi Hoeo LANL&S o x Jmro
(§)ovys stee
COMMENTS:' well 1550 Fr Foond
IT_WAJ Aau olb RomioeS DA, \NAZTED 2D
A<, THew -Toole wel ™

=0T 7268 MAATAS W Bk

FoTAG, m%&%?j Lock jmp’m .




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
’ FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ '

Facility £ e 0% 9-10%% Job#: DIHNT
Address: ‘675 (3D f?co\&\;:;\ku E Date: 9- ‘f"’/
| T |
city: _QOeli\e <R Sampler: T
Well 1D 3 ‘/ Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter ______._In. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed )e-
/'7 % Thickness: _ it {product/water):
Total Depth Volume 2* = 0.17 3" = 0.38 " e 0:66
Demhmw?ﬁr /fp-l.lf . Factor (VF) =150 - 12 -5.50 .
. 3 37— X VF __'3: X 3 lcave volurm) = Eatimated Purge Volume: -—[——'-Uﬂ-l
Purge @ Sampling : |
Equipment:, Bailer . Equipment: tﬁ isposable BaiI§E>
Stack ' Bailer
Suction Pressure Baller
Grundfos Grab Sample
Othen: : Other:
Starting Time: . ‘ 1313 Weather Conditions: _.is&""‘“”'
Sampling Time: 1320 Water Color: __M— Odor-_%'____
Purging Flow Rate: . opm. Sediment Description: -
Did well de-water? f ol If yes; Time: Volume: foald
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal) Pnhoi/ﬂ;( 10 oo < (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
131 sO 20 (0l-& -

131 !.-2_ 221 ! v (p@.5
3l (£ _h3t 1%~ (G 3

LABORATORY mFonMAmN
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY : ANALYSES

‘B "'" Lﬁ Vo ViAL N He y.ry ﬂ_— e . ™

I(§looys §2e0 |

COMMENTS:

807 -febdativn



Chevron California Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

Lancaster Laboratones _ For Lancaster ratnries use only
€l>vw"rereq.lalﬂy:samence osaq Ot~ 011~ Acct. #: loc? oS Sample #: b’g SCR#:
BRI Analyses Requested
Facility #: | ' . ' - Matrix Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
—'94925 Job-#385127 ——
] - H=HCI T = Thiosulfate
Site Address'_3701 BROADWAY, OAKLAND, CA 5 N=HNO; B =HNaOH
Chevron PM: ~TomBavhs——— Lead Consultant 8 8=H50s O=0ther
—Belaﬁ-l%— S
Consultant/Office: 20 % 124 3 0 J value reporting needed
—G—R-Ine—&-ﬂ-?—&eﬁa-eoul—ﬂmh—eam——— 20 g |=
o 0 B & 8 0 O Must meet lowest detection limits
Consultant Prj. Mgr.: dine E E é EI ﬁD g possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: 9P5-551- 2555 Fax #: 925-559-7859 T 1z % o e ,[_j B021 MTBE Confirmation
c |2 o |9 . .
Sampler 7T Bau GAVMA'LD“? " O _é :‘; g ‘é 2 hl-j [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
= e e |5 f
Service Order #: ! __[ONon SAR: 8 <2 vn‘.-; A EEAE O Confirm all hits by 8260
Dol T a g- & Ols % 21z |12 |© |® ORun oxy s on highest hit
1 © =l m = [ - .
Sample Identification Colocted | Coltowted | 8|S 3|2 |52 |5 |E |E & M |3 ORun___oxys on all hits
: S-¢ B 7 -¢-0] / 7 - ZIXA GComments / Remarks
13- 9-Y-of | 1240 |X ¥ | [eX[¥ %
-3 7-4-ol | 130] |% % | |6 [l %
12-4 G-4-0l | 1320 X, %~ ek IK X
L =7 . P, |
Retinquished by: Da Ti Refplveghb Date Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circie) ‘“ﬂbrm h%% O C‘ fgo '
72 hour 48 hour b at Time | \Regeiv i / Date Tim
24 hour 4 day 5 day = : rml ‘ QF%, l(ﬂlcq (&1 —_ 97; 0/ [éfge?
s ' ime v ' Ti
Data Package Options (please clrcle if required) {‘4 hed ) 737 ! '{I‘ume_ R% W 420 F% me
QC Summary Tvpe | — Fult F 7‘ Q‘ 0 ( g(} ' /
ypel— u Relinquished rcial CJn‘ier: ivad by: Date Timsa
Type VI (Raw Data)  [JCoslt Delivarable not needed ? / N
WIP (RWQCE) . UPS edEx Other / ' Rﬁ’ﬁ . YHO[ YO5S]
Disk Temperature Lipon Receipt ;:2‘2-0 c* { Custody Sedieintact? /ﬁs ) No
N

3460 Rev. 7/130/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 Mew Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300
Coples: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should be retained by the client.

e




Analysis Report

. oCmEeriiem
ﬂ} Lancaster Laboratories  nizlbiciv ol
V' Where quality is a science. e,

ANALYTICAL RESULiS___ o
GETILER-RYAN INC
BEMERAL CONTRACTORS
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L PO Box 6004

San Ramon CA 94583-0904
925-842-8582

Prepared for:

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 777389. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, September
08, 2001. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUHS.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
TB-LB Grab  Water 3683186

B-1 Grab  Water 3683187

B-3 Grab  Water 3683188

B-4 Grab  Water 3683189
METHCODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/Q Gettler-Ryan Attn: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MEMBER

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 . 2216 Rev. 8/11/00



4[} | ancaster Laboratories

¥ Where quality s a scrence. .
Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M. Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

Yo (et

Victoria M. Martell
Chemist

Lancaster Labaratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
P ;PO Box 12425
C - IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
= | 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




CASE NARRATIVE

Prepared For:

Thomas Bauhs
Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L

P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583-0904

Prepared By:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 777389. Samples arrived at the laboratory
on Saturday, September 08, 2001.

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are
indicated on the laboratory chronicles.

COMMENTS

The sample vials B-3 and B-4 from Facility 9-1026 submitted for the BTEX/MTBE
(8021) and TPH-GRO analysis did not have a pH < 2 at the time of analysis. Due
to the volatile nature of the analytes, it is not appropriate for the laboratory to
adjust the pH at the time of sample receipt.



}Lancaster | aboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683186
Collected: n.a. Lccount Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:13 6001 Beollinger Canyon Road
Digcard: 10/19/2001 Building I. PO Box 6004
TB-LB Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1026 x
3701 Broadway Oakland CA X TB-LB
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. Califormia (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. N.D. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C§ (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
0077¢ Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 K.D. 1.5 uga/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 H.D. 2.5 ug/1l - 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certificatien No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
Ho. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO N. California N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/12/2001 11:32 Melissa Mann 1
(waters) Gascline Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 0971272001 11:32 Melissa Mann 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/12/2001 11:32 Melissa Mann n.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

o PO Box 12425
ACIL

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science,

Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683187
Collected:09/04/2001 12:40 by TC Account Number: 10%05
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/19/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-1 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility$# 9-1026 x
3701 Breoadway Oakland CA X B-1
Bl1026
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CA9 Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
£1730 TPH-GRO N. Califormia (waters) n.a. 130. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C& {n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Eenzene 71-43-2 6.4 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 .58 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 0.74 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A Bite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260
01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. S00. ug/1 1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 15634-04-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. 2. ug/1l 1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
02015 t-Butyl alcochol 75-65-0 N.D. 100. ug/1 1
05402 1,2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. 2. ug/l 1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev, 3/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample
Collected:09/04/2001 12:40

submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14
Discard: 10/19/2001

B-1 Grab

Facility# 9-1026
3701 Broadway Oakland CA X

B1026

CAT

No. Analysis Name

01729 TPH-GRO N. California

{waters)
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021}
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
01146 GC VOA Water Prep
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

No. WW 3683187

by TC

Water

Account Number:

Page 2 of 2

10905

Chevron Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Building L. PO Box 6004
San Ramon CA 954583-0504

Laboratory Chronicle

Method

N. CALIF. LUFT
Gasoline Method
SW-845 BO21B
SW-846 B26QB
SW-B46 50308
SW-B46 5030B

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2

MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#

1

H R

Analysis
Date and Time
D2:

09/12/2001

0%/12/2001
09/12/2001
09/12/2001
09/12/2001

02:

17
02
17

oo

0o

144
100
144

Analyst
Melissa Mann

Melissa Mann
Trent $. Sprenkle
Melissa Mann
Trxent §. Sprenkle

Dilutiox
Factor

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683188

Collected:05/04/2001 13:01 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/19/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-3 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0504
Facility# 9-102¢ x
3701 Broadway Oakland CA x E-3
B3026
As Received
CAT As Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
Limit

01729 TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

01730 TPH-GRO N. California {waters) n.a. 140, 000. 2,500, ug/1l
The reported concentraticn of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or othex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 {(n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
The vial submitted for volatile analysis did mot have a pH < 2 at the time
of analysis. Due to the volatile mature of the analytes, it is not
appropriate for the laboratory to adjust the pH at the time of sample
receipt.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}

00776 Benzene 71-43-2 34,000. 40. ug/1
00777 Toluene 106-88-3 14,000. 10. ug/1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 2,300. 10. ug/l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 11,000. 30. ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 200. ug/1

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. B LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level,

Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannct be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.

Methyl t-butyl ether

01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B

01587 Ethanol 64-17-5 N.D. # 2,500. ug/1
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1624-04-4 N.D. # 25. ug/1
p2011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. # 25, ug/1
02013 Ethyl t-butyl ether 637-92-3 N.D. # 25. ug/1l
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether $94-05-8 N.D. # 25. ug/1

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMSBER 2425 New Holland Pike
_— PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilutien
FPactor

50

200
50
50
50
50

50
50
50
50
50

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683188
Collected:09/04/2001 13:01 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/15/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-3 Grab Water San Ramon CA 94583-0904
Facility# 9-1026 x
3701 Broadway ©Oakland CA =x B-3
B3026
A8 Received
CAT Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
02015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 890. J 250. ug/l 50
05402 1, 2-Dichlorcethane 107-06-2 720. 25, ug/1l 50
05412 1, 2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. # 25. ug/1 50
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to
the level of non-target compounds.
State of California Lab Certificaticm No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO M. califormia N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/13/2001 02:16 Melissa Mann 50
{waters} Gasoline Metheod
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-B846 BO21RB 1 09/12/2001 15:21 Melissa Mann 200
0214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BU21B 1 09/13/2001 02:16 Melissa Mann 50
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B SW-B46 BZ260B i 09/12/2001 19:18 Trent S. Sprenkle 50
01146 GC VOA Watex Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/12/2001 15:21 Melissa Mann n.a.
GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 09/12/2001 19:18 Trent 5. Sprenkle In.a.

01163

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681

MEMBER

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Where quality s a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3683189
Collected:09/04/2001 13:20 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14 6001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 10/18/2001 Building L PO Box 6004
B-4 Grab Water San Ramon CA 945B3-0%04
Facility# 9-1026 X
3701 Breadway Oakland CA x B-4
B4026
as Received
CAT s Received Method
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units
) Limit
01729 TPH-GRO N. Californmia (waters)
01730 TPH-GRO N. California (waters) n.a. 23,000. 1,000. ug/1l
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRC range
start time,
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9,900, 10. ug/l
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 61. 4.0 ug/l
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 340. 4.0 ug/1l
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 71. 12, ug/1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 50. ug/1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the presence of an interferent near its retention time, the normal
reporting limit was not attained for the compound listed below. The
presence or concentration of this compound cannot be determined due to the
presence of this interferent.
Methyl t-butyl ethex
01594 BTEX + Oxygenates by 82&0B
01587 EBthanol 64-17-5 N.D. 500. va/l
02010 Methyl t-butyl ether 1634-04-4 N.D. # 3. ug/1l
02011 di-Isopropyl ether 108-20-3 N.D. # 3. ug/1
#2012 Ethyl t-butyl ether §37-92-3 N.D. # 3. ug/1
02014 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. # 3. ug/1
2015 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 560. 100. ug/1
05402 1,2-Dichloroethane 107-06-2 200. 3. ug/1
05412 1,2-Dibromoethane 106-93-4 N.D. # 3. ug/l

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

Cnces 7o

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

20

50
20
20
20
20

¢ wvonmmo;mn ;i
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Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No.

Collected:0%/04/2001 13:20

Submitted: 09/08/2001 10:55

Reported: 10/11/2001 at 12:14

Discard: 10/19/2001

B-4

Grab

Facility# 9-1026
3701 Broadway COakland CA x

B40426

CAT
No.

Analysis Name

was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

The reporting limits for the GC/MS volatile compounds were raised due to

the level of non-target compounds.

state of california Lab Certification No. 2116

Analysis Name

TPH-GRO N. California
(waters)

BTEX, MTBE {8021)

BTEX, MTBE {g021)

BTEX + Oxygenates by B260B
GC VOA Water Prep

GC/MS VOR Water Prep

Page 2 of 2
WW 3683189
by TC Account Number: 103905
!

Chevron Products Company

6001 Bollinger Canyon Road

Building L. PO Box 6004

Water San Ramcn CA 945B32-0904
=
B-4
As Received
As Received Method Dilution
CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
Laboratory Chronicle
Analysis Dilution

Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
N. CALIF. LUFT 1 09/13/2001 02:50 Melissa Mann 240
Gagoline Method
SW-846 8021B 1 09/12/2001 23:57 Melissa Mann 50
SW-84€ 8021B 1 09/13/2001 02:50 Melissa Mann 20
SW-846 8260B 1 09/13/2001 18:58 Ryan V. Nolt [
SW-B846 S030B 1 09/12/2001 23:57 Melissa Mann n.a.
SW-B4E S030B 1 09/13/2001 18:58 Ryan V. Nolt on.a.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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V\/heﬁfyi/%;a %@H@rol Summary

Client Name:

Chevron Products Company

Reported: 10/11/01 at 12:14 PM

Analysis Name

Batch number: 01254A56
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. California (waters)

Batch number: U0l2551AA
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-Amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alecohol

1, 2-Dichloroethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Batch number: UQM12561AA
Ethanol

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ether
t-Butyl alcohol
1,2-Dichlorcethane

1, 2-Dibromoethane

Analysis Name

Batch numberx: 01254A56
Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbhenzene

Total Xylenes

Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
TPH-GRO N. Califormia (waters)

Batch number: U012S51AA
Ethanocl

Methyl t-butyl ether
di-Isopropyl ether
Ethyl t-butyl ether
t-amyl methyl ethexr
t-Butyl aleohol

*_ Qutside of specification

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LC8 LCSD LCS/LCSD
Result MDL Units %REC %REC Limits
Sample number (s): 3683186-3683189

.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 108 B80-118
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 107 108 B2-119
N.D. 0.5 ug/1 102 103 81-11%
N.D. 1.5 ug/1 102 105 B2-120
N.D. 2.5 ug/1 114 111 Ta-127
N.D. 50. ug/1 38 76-119
Sample number(s): 3683187-3683188
N.D. 500. ug/1 124 112 70-130
N.D. 2. ug/1 98 100 77-127
N.D. 2. ug/1 101 103 74-125
N.D. 2. ug/1 101 100 74-120
N.D. 2. ug/1 109 113 77-118
N.D. 100. ug/1 120 113 58-147
N.D. 2. ug/l 110 113 84-131
N.D. 2. ug/1 104 103 B4-11%
Sample number (s): 3683189
N.D. 500. ug/1l 112 92 70-130
N.D. 2. ng/l 96 95 7T=-127
N.D. 2. ug/1 101 97 74-125
N.D. 2. ug/1 100 99 74-120
N.D. 2. ug/1 107 105 77-118
N.D. 100, ug/1 112 106 SE-147
N.D. 2. ug/1 110 110 84-131
N.D. 2. ug/1 95 97 84-119

Sample Matrix Quality Control

MB MSD M8 /MSD RPD BERG nup
$REC  %REC  Limits RPD MAX  Cone Conc
Sample number{s): 3683186-3683189
104 66-140
97 72-138
o8 71-138
a8 69-140
134 50-145
112 108 74-132 3 20
Sample number(s): 3583187-3683188
29 70-130
27 69-134
104 75-128
101 73-123
109 69-126
110 50-157

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc,

MEMEER

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Group Number:

Page 1 of 3

777389

RPD RPD Max

30
30
30
30
30

[N S )

L=

3¢
30
30
30
30
30

HFNO R FNEPE

30

L=

30
30
30
30
30
30
30
30

NOoOOHFPF®&®HENM

Dur Dup
RPD

RPD Max

2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Whesia ey B8A% 0l Summary .

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777389
Reported: 10/11/01 at 12:14 PM
Sample Matrix Quality Control

M2 MS8D MS/MSD RPD BEG Dup hrid) Dup
' RPD
Analysis Name SREC SREC Limits RPD MAX Conc Cone RED Max
1,2-Dichloroethane 113 75-141
1, 2-Dibromeoethane 107 78-120
Batch number: UGl2561AA Sample number (s} : 3583185
Ethanol 122 70-130
Methyl t-butyl ether 101 69-134
di-Isopropyl ether 109 75-128
Bthyl t-butyl ether 109 73-123
t-Amyl methyl ether 112 69-126
t-Butyl alcohel 119 50-157
1,2-Dichloroethane 120 75-141
1,2-bibromoethane 99 78-120

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. California (waters)
Batch number: 01254A56

Triflucrotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-F

31683186 107 102
3683187 102 1902
3683188 112 108
3683189 112 114
Blank 113 29

LCs 113 103
LCSD 105

Ms 128 a7

MSD 117

Limits: 65-137 72-134

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch number: U012551AA

pibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromoflucrobenzene
3683187 104 102 ' 96 102
3583188 145 104 96 104
Blank 192 ’ 102 99 106
LCS 104 100 97 101
LCSD 105 104 28 102
MS 102 101 99 104
Limits: B6-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

Analysis Name: BTEX + Oxygenates by 8260B
Batch numbex: U01l2561AA
Dibromoflucromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d4d8 4 -Bromofluorchenzene

*. Quiside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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Whegsiits2 6% 01 Summary

Client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 777389
Reported: 10/11/01 at 12:14 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

3eB3lgy 104 105 96 101
Blank 102 100 96 100
ncs 106 98 96 102
LCSD 101 97 96 101

Ms 106 103 35 239
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 B6-115

*_ Dutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laborataries, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00
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